
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Governance Committee 
Monday 29th January 2024 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 19 January 2023 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen on 01635 519052, e-mail: 
Sadie.Owen1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance Committee to be held on Monday, 29 January 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-
Chairman), Dominic Boeck, Jeremy Cottam, Laura Coyle, Owen Jeffery, 
David Marsh, Christopher Read, Louise Sturgess, Simon Carey and 

David Southgate 

Substitutes: Councillors Anne Budd, Dennis Benneyworth, Carolyne Culver, Paul Dick, 

Janine Lewis and Stephanie Steevenson 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 

 1    Apologies 1 - 2 
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

 2    Minutes 3 - 6 
  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 

this Committee held on 13 and 20 November 2023. 

Please note 13 November 2023 Minutes – REPORT TO 
FOLLOW 

 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest 7 - 8 

  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 

with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

 4    Forward Plan 9 - 10 
  Purpose: to consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 months. 

 

 

 5    Internal Audit Update Report - Quarter Two 2023/24 
(G4476) 

11 - 22 

  Purpose: to update the Committee on the status of Internal 
Audit work as at the end of Quarter Two 2023/24.  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance Committee to be held on Monday, 29 January 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

 6    Financial Year 2023/24 Mid Term Treasury Report (G4459) 23 - 42 

  Purpose: the report has been written in accordance with the 
requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management (revised 2021). One of the primary requirements 
of the Code is receipt by the full Council of a mid-year review 

report, measuring performance against the adopted annual 
Investment & Borrowing Strategy (I&B). The report satisfies 
the mid-year reporting requirement.   

 

 

 7    Investment & Borrowing Strategy Financial Year 2024-25 

(G4444) - REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 

 

 8    Risk Management Q2 2023/24 Report (G4470) 43 - 64 

  Purpose: to highlight the corporate risks (as at the end of 
September 2023) that need to be considered by Corporate 

Board and Operations Board and to outline the actions that 
were being taken to mitigate those risks. In particular, to note 
a financial risk rated with the highest score (16) as a result of 

the aggregation of financial risks from a number of services. 
To note that one new risk was escalated and there were no 

risks de-escalated from the Corporate Risk Register.   

 

 

 9    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items as it is likely that there would be disclosure of 

exempt information of the description contained in the 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

1972 specified in brackets in the heading of each item. Section 
10 of Part 10 of the Constitution refers.  
 

 

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/access-to-information-and-procedure-rules#10
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/access-to-information-and-procedure-rules#10


Agenda - Governance Committee to be held on Monday, 29 January 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

Part II 
 
 10    Risk Management Q2 2023/24 Report (G4470) 65 - 104 

   (Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of 
particular person) 
(Paragraph 5 – information relating to legal privilege) 

(Paragraph 6 – information relating to proposed action to be taken by the 
Local Authority) 

Purpose: to highlight the corporate risks (as at the end of 

September 2023) that need to be considered by Corporate 
Board and Operations Board and to outline the actions that 
were being taken to mitigate those risks. In particular, to note 

the risk about the in year financial pressure as a result of 
inflation and increasing demand, a financial risk rated with the 

highest score (16) as a result of the aggregation of financial 
risks from a number of services. To note that one new risk was 
escalated and there were no risks de-escalated from the 

Corporate Risk Register.  

 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 

 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 



Governance Committee – 29 January 2024 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Dominic Boeck, Jeremy Cottam, 

Owen Jeffery, David Marsh, Christopher Read, Stephanie Steevenson (as a Substitute) and 
Louise Sturgess 
 
Also Present: Simon Carey (Independent Person), and David Southgate (Parish Council 

Representative) 
 

Officers Present: Joseph Holmes (Executive Director – Resources), Julie Gillhespey (Internal 

Audit Manager), Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic Services Officer), Vicky Phoenix (Principal 

Democratic Services Officer) and Nicola Thomas (Service Lead – Legal and Democratic) 
 
Also in attendance: Sophia Brown (External Auditor-Grant Thornton) 
 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Howard Woollaston and Councillor 

Iain Cottingham 
 

1 Minutes 

Councillor Erik Pattenden paid tribute to Parish Councillor Bill Graham who had sadly 
passed away the previous week. Councillor Pattenden noted that Bill had been Shaw-
Cum-Donnington Parish Chairman for eight years and had been a member of the 

Governance Committee since 2021, playing an active role in meetings, even in the 
preceding week. Councillor Pattenden described it as tragic news and offered 

condolences on behalf of the Committee to Bill’s family and friends.  

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 

(Agenda Item 4). 

RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

4 Membership of the Constitution Review Task Group - Verbal Item 

Nicola Thomas noted that it had been agreed at the previous meeting that the 
Constitution Review Task Group would be re-established and reported that the following 

membership nominations had been received: 

Councillors Jeff Brooks, Justin Pemberton, Antony Amirtharaj, David Marsh and Ross 
Mackinnon.  

Councillor Owen Jeffery proposed, and Councillor Jeremy Cottam seconded the 
membership of the task group.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 20 NOVEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 Governance Committee approved the revised membership of the Constitution Review 

Task Group.  

5 External audit letter - financial sustainability (G4464) 

Joseph Holmes introduced a report (Agenda Item 6), which informed Members that the 
Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton had written to the Council about concerns 

relating to financial sustainability.  

In response to a query from Councillor Jermey Cottam, Sophia Brown of Grant Thornton 
commented that the letter had been written directly after reviewing the Council’s finances 

of Quarter One, 2023/24, and the significant deficit identified at that time. Sophia Brown 
noted that she was now tracking the deficit position and had received a Quarter Two 

report from Joseph Holmes that day which showed that it had almost halved.   

Councillor Paul Dick queried whether the deficit had reduced due to planned or real 
savings. Sophia Brown commented that she had referred to the planned outturn for the 

end of the year. It was noted that there was still a risk to the Council as a deficit position 
would impact the Council’s reserves.  

Councillor Dominic Boeck requested clarification as to what a Capitalisation Directive 
entailed and the implications for the Council. Joseph Holmes explained that it was the 
process whereby a Council approached Government to request funding in the form of 

capital money, which if granted, could also be used for any revenue purpose. The money 
would then be paid back to the Government either similarly to a normal loan or through 

sale of capital receipts. It was clarified that the process could be used in order to avoid a 
section 114 report. Joseph Holmes explained that a Minister would write a letter that he 
‘was minded to’ lend the Council a certain amount, DHLUC would then visit and review 

the Council and report back to the Minister and either recommend to allow the release of 
funds or not.  

Councillor David Marsh commented that there was nothing within the report, which 
Members did not already know. Sophia Brown was encouraged by this noting that it was 
not the case in every local authority. Sophia Brown explained that as an external auditor 

it was not her job to predict financial behaviour, but to ensure that a balanced budget was 
being set. It was explained that the letter had been sent due to the extent of the deficit 

and the impact on the Council’s reserves. 

Councillor Erik Pattenden suggested that it would have been useful to have received the 
letter in July rather than September. Sophia Brown explained that the delay had been 

due to the timings of financial reporting, and Joseph Holmes clarified that the Quarter 
One report had only been published at the end of August.  

Parish Councillor David Southgate queried the implication of the Council’s reserves 
reducing from £7m to £3m. Joseph Holmes explained that he was obliged to write to 
Council annually recommending a minimum level of reserves. It was noted that it was a 

Council decision as to whether to take the advice or to decide on a level below that 
suggested by the s151 Officer. Joseph Holmes explained that CIPFA had historically 

suggested a reserve level of 5%, but that there was no set minimum requirement.     

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee noted the letter.  

6 Outcome of the External Assessment of Internal Audit (G4465) 

Julie Gillhespey introduced a report (Agenda Item 7), which updated Members on the 
outcome of an external assessment of Internal Audit. It was reported that the outcome of 

Page 4



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 20 NOVEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

the assessment was that the Council’s Internal Audit team ‘Fully Conformed’ with the 
PSIAS requirements, which was the highest category of compliance.  

Councillor Erik Pattenden congratulated Julie Gillhespey and her team for a successful 
external assessment.  

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee noted the report.   

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.00 pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Governance Committee –29 January 2024 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Provisional Governance Committee Forward Plan 29 January 2024 – 18 March 2024 
 

    

18 March 2024 

1.   Review of CIPFA’s guidance 
for Audit Committees 

 Joseph Holmes   

2.  GT 
report 

2021/22 and 2022/23 Value for 
Money External Audit Report 

 Shannon 
Coleman-
Slaughter 

  

3.  G4493 Review of the Governance 
Committee 

To review the Governance 
Committee against the CIPFA audit 
committee guidance as highlighted 
in the March 2023 report to the 
Governance committee. 

Joseph Holmes   

4.   Internal Audit Update Report 
Quarter 3 2023/24 
 

 Julie Gillhespey   

5.   Risk Management Strategy  Catalin Bogos   

6.   Constitutional Update  Sarah Clarke 
 

  

7.   2022-2023 External Auditors 
Report 

 Joseph Holmes   

8.   2023/24 KPMG Audit Plan     

2024/25 Financial Year 

9.  G4486 Internal Audit Plan 2024-25  Julie Gillhespey   

 
 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



Internal Audit Update Report – Quarter Two 2023/24 

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 29 January 2024 

Internal Audit Update Report – Quarter 
Two 2023/24  
Committee considering report: Governance Committee 

Date of Committee: 29 January 2024 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Jeff Brooks 

Report Author: Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager) 

Forward Plan Ref: G4476 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To update the Committee on the status of Internal Audit work as at the end of quarter 
two 2023/24.  

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), as adapted by CIPFA's "Lo
[...]

 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 To update the Committee on the status of Internal Audit work as at the end of quarter 
two of 2023/24. 

4.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), as adapted by CIPFA's "Local 
Government Application Note", require the Audit Manager to provide periodic updates 
to senior officers and members on performance against the Audit Plan.  As stated in the 

Council’s approved Internal Audit Charter quarterly updates are required to be 
presented to Committee.  

4.3 The periodic reports aim to provide a progress update against the work in the Audit Plan 
together with highlighting any emerging significant issues/risks that are of concern.  

4.4 There were no corporate audit reviews completed during the period which were given a 

less than satisfactory opinion. There was one school audit that was given a weak 
opinion.  There were no unsatisfactory Follow-up reviews completed during the period.   

4.5 There are no significant issues of concern identified through audit work during the period 
that need to be highlighted to senior officers/members.  

3.6    During the quarter the Audit Team introduced a new approach to audit report 

opinions, the new categories together with descriptions are set out in section 4.1 
below.   

5 Supporting Information 

Introduction/Background 

5.1 Since the previous update report, the Audit Team has changed the approach to the 

audit report opinion categories.  The previous approach used five internal control 
opinion categories, these have been replaced by four assurance categories, which we 

are RAG rating to highlight the report opinions. The new approach is in line with current 
recommended practice and is now used by many local authority internal audit functions, 
enhancing wider consistency, and understanding of audit reporting.  The new categories 

and explanations are provided below:-  

Page 13



Internal Audit Update Report – Quarter Two 2023/24 

West Berkshire Council Governance
[...]
 asked to note the mid-term treasury position as detailed in this report. The 
Section 151 Officer is satisfied that treasury management practices in year have 

operated in accordance with the approved performance management criteria. 

2.2 Members are asked to approve the proposal for an in year amended to the Council’s 
approved Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy.   The current policy is included in 

appendix C.  Section 5.16 of this report details the proposal to move to applying MRP 
using the annuity methos and a weighted average life per financial year.  The change 

in policy will generate a £3.2 million revenue saving in 2023/24.   

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The treasury function is responsible for the daily cash flow 

management of the Council and long-term external debt 
commissioning.  In the current economic environment of high 
inflation and high Bank Rate, Gilts and PWLB, the Council has 

undertaken a strategy of internal borrowing and utilising short-
term borrowing from other Local Authorities.  As borrowing is 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Financial Year 2023/24 Mid Term Treasury Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 29 January 2024 

linked to the capital programme and overall liquidity levels, the 
capital programme is being kept under regular review because 
of inflationary pressures, shortages of materials and labour. 

The Council’s borrowing strategy will, therefore, also be 
regularly reviewed and then revised, if necessary, to achieve 

optimum value and risk exposure in the long-term. 

Human Resource: Not applicable 

Legal: Not applicable 

Risk Management: 
All investments are undertaken with a view to minimising the risk 
of financial loss. The Investment and Borrowing Strategy 

approved by the Council sets parameters to ensure this. Key 

treasury indicators are adopted as part of the annual strategy and 
compliance with these indicators is detailed in section 6 of
[...]
eived in advance of 
expenditure plus balances and reserves held. During the year to 30 September 2022, 

the Council’s investment balances have ranged between £19.2 million and £9.9 million 
due to timing differences between income and expenditure. The investment position as 

at 30 September 2023 compared to 31 March 2022 is shown in the table below. 

 

4.5 The economic backdrop during the reporting period has been characterised by high 
inflationary pressures and high Bank Rate.   As a result of the high Bank Rate, investment 

income is forecast to be £870k overachieved for the year. The Council’s existing external 

borrowings are fixed rates and no new long-term borrowing has been undertaken in the six 
month period to September 2023. The Council has financed its capital programme during 

31/03/2023 Net Movement 30/09/2023

Balance £m Balance

£m £m

Public Works Loan Board (186.3) 2.3 (183.9)

Community Bond (0.6) 0.1 (0.5)

Local Authorities (Short-Term) (3.0) 1.0 (2.0)

Total Borrowing (189.9) 3.4 (186.5)

Borowing position as at 30/09/2023

31/03/2023 Net 30/09/2023

Balance Movement Balance

£m £m £m

Banks & Building Societies (Unsecured) 3.8 (2.2) 1.6 

Government (Incl. Local Authorities) 1.0 (1.0) 0.0 

Money Market Funds 14.4 (6.1) 8.3 

Total Investments 19.2 (9.3) 9.9 

Investment Summary

Page 26



Financial Year 2023/24 Mid Term Treasury Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 29 January 2024 

2023/24 through undertaking short-term borrowing with other Local Authorities (i.e. loans 

with other Local Authorities for a duration of under one year). Treasury Management Group 
maintains and scrutinises a listing of other Local Authorities deemed to be appropriate from 

a risk perspective with which to undertake short-term borrowing activities. 

4.6 In conclusion. the Section 151 Officer is satisfied that treasury management practices 
in year have operated in accordance with the approved performance management 
criteria. 

5 Suppo
[...]
TM Code and government guidance require the Council to invest its 

funds prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its treasury 
investments before seeking the optimum rate of return, or yield. The Council’s objective 
when investing money is to strike an appropriate balance between risk and return, 

minimising the risk of incurring losses from defaults and the risk of receiving unsuitably 
low investment income. 

Non-Treasury Investments 

5.18 The definition of investments in the CIPFA TM Code covers all the financial assets of 
the Council as well as other non-financial assets which the Council holds primarily for 

financial return. This is replicated in the Investment Guidance issued by the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, in which the definition of investments is 

further broadened to also include all such assets held partially for financial return. At the 
31 March 2023 the Council held £65.4 million of such investments in directly owned 
property categorised as follows: 

5.19 (a) Directly owned property (commercial property) £52.3 million. This is property that 
the Council has borrowed specifically to fund the purchase. 

5.20 (b) Directly owned property (investment property) £13.1 million.  This is property that 
the Council holds as an investment property but the purchase has not been funding by 
borrowing. In most cases the property has been inherited from Berkshire County Council 

or Newbury District Council upon the formation of West Berkshire Council in 1998. 

31/03/2023 Net 30/09/2023 30/09/2023

Balance Movement Balance Income Return

£m £m £m %

Banks & Building Societies (Unsecured) 3.8 (2.2) 1.6 3.40

Government (Incl. Local Authorities) 1.0 (1.0) 0.0 4.60

Money Market Funds 14.4 (6.1) 8.3 4.64

Total Investments 19.2 (9.3) 9.9 4.45

Page 31



Financial Year 2023/24 Mid Term Treasury Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 29 January 2024 

5.21 During the current financial year a r
[...]
orward Plan Ref: G4470 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To highlight the corporate risks (as at the end of September 2023) that need to be 

considered by Corporate Board and Operations Board and to outline the actions that 
were being taken to mitigate those risks. In particular, to note a financial risk rated wi th 

the highest score (16) as a result of the aggregation of financial risks from a number of 
services. To note that one new risk was escalated and there were no risks de-escalated 
from the Corporate Risk Register.  Full details regarding the Corporate Risks are 

provided in Appendix C CRR Heath Map together with the method used to score risks 
for the Council which is included in Appendix D. 

2 Recommendation 

a) That, Governance Committee note the current (September 2023) position and 
actions undertaken to minimise the impact for existing 16 risks on the Corporate Risk 

Register (CRR), as a result of one new risk being escalated and no risks being de-
escalated from the Corporate Register during the reporting period. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: None directly, although the Corporate Risk Register at 
Appendix D highlights the source of a number of pressures. 

 

Human Resource: None directly, although the Corporate Risk Register at 
Appendix D highlights the source of a number of potential 
issues. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Risk Management Q2 2023/24 Report 

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 29 January 2024 

Legal: None directly, although the Corporate Risk Register at 
Appendix D highlights the source of a number of potential 
issues. 

Risk Management: The report outlines the key risks that Corporate Board are 
monitoring / managing at present.  

Property: None directly, although the Corporate Risk Register at 
Appendix D highlights the source of a number of potential 

issues. 

Policy: There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr
[...]
e (even if for Q2 there is evidence that the trend had started reversing for children 
social care demand, which was still relatively high). 

Other assurance work 

5.17 New and interim managers have received one to one training and support regarding 
risk management. 

5.18 A series of meetings have taken place to provide advice and support to risk owners and 
risk approvers during Q2. 

5.19 Risks from the CRR are being linked to the Priorities of the Council Strategy using 
functionality available in the risk, performance and project management system 
(InPhase). 

Proposals 

5.20 There was one risk escalated onto the CRR this quarter. 

5.21 Corporate Board, Operations Board and Governance Committee note the current (as at 
the end of September 2023) position and actions undertaken to minimise the impact of 
the 16 risks on the CRR and specifically the high score ones:  

(a) Risk rated 16: One Financial risk (1). 

(b) Risks rated 12: There were eight risks (three Reputation risks, two Financial risks, 

two Personal / Staff / Customer risks and one Asset risk) rated with the second 
highest score. 

5.22 There were no risks to be de-escalated from the CRR this quarter. 

5.23 Corporate Board, Operations Board and Governance Committee note further actions 
proposed to minimise the impact of existing risks on the CRR. 

5.24 To note the progress with risk mitigation actions. 

6 Other options considered  

n/a 

7 Conclusion 

7.1 During Q2, the significant financial impact on budgets continued, due to inflation and 

due to increase in volume and complexity of demand. One new risk was escalated at 

Page 50

https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/research-briefings/cbp-9428/
https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/research-briefings/cbp-9428/
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/articles/overviewofinflationandthecostoflivingforukconsumers/june2022
https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/articles/overviewofinflationandthecostofliv

Minutes of the meeting


 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 29 JANUARY 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-Chairman), 

Laura Coyle, Christopher Read and Louise Sturgess 
 

Also Present:  Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Shannon 

Coleman-Slaughter (Service Lead – Financial, Reporting and Property), Julie Gillhespey (Audit 
Manager), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director – Resources), Ben Ryan (Democratic Services 

Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Dominic Boeck, Councillor Jeremy 

Cottam, Councillor Owen Jeffery, Councillor David Marsh and Simon Carey 
 

 

PART I 
 

1 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 20 November 2023 were approved as true 
and correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

RESOLVED that: the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

4 Internal Audit Update Report - Quarter Two 2023/24 (G4476) 

Julie Gillhespey introduced the report (Agenda Item 5), which provided an update on the 
Internal Audit work as at the end of quarter two 2023/24. Julie Gillhespey highlighted 
section 5.3 of the report which noted that no completed corporate audits within the 

quarter had received a less than satisfactory opinion.  

It was further reported that since the previous update the Audit Team had changed 

approach to the audit report opinion categories so that there were now four assurance 
categories which would be RAG rated to highlight report opinions. Julie Gillhespey 
commented that the changes had been incorporated to align with good practice.  

In response to a query from Councillor Chris Read, it was clarified that the categories had 
changed from control opinions to assurance categories predominantly to reflect less 

emotive terminology, but that the two were directly linked.  

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee noted the content of the report.  

5 Financial Year 2023/24 Mid Term Treasury Report (G4459) 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter introduced a report (Agenda Item 6), which provided details 
of the mid-year treasury position as at September 2023. Sections 4.2 and 4.4 of the 

report were highlighted which referred to the Council’s reduced approach to long-term 
borrowing due to high Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) interest rates.   



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 29 JANUARY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter further referenced section 5.23 of the report which outlined 
the Council’s decision to amend its Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) which would 

generate revenue savings in the current year of approximately £3.2m.   

Councillor Howard Woollaston noted the significant savings and queried why the MRP 

had not been amended in the past. Shannon Coleman-Slaughter commented that it had 
been timely to have a review and that it had been one of the suggestions from the new 
external advisors. It was clarified that whilst there was a change in policy WBC would still 

be in line with other local authorities and not at undue risk. 

Joseph Holmes further clarified that the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) had recently created the Office for Local Government (Oflog), 
which provided comparison data for local councils in relation to the levels of financing 
and debt, and that WBC had lower levels of debt but higher levels of capital financing to 

similar size councils, which was another reason for the review.  

David Southgate referred to section 5.16 of the report and queried whether the £10m 

used to fund capital expenditure would be returned to reserves at a later date. Joseph 
Holmes responded that the Council was moving towards a blend of some short term 
borrowing (up to 25%) and long-term loans due to the level of interest rates.  

Councillor Howard Wollaston proposed and Councillor Dennis Benneyworth seconded 
the recommendations within the report.  

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee 

 Noted the mid-term treasury position as detailed in this report. The Section 151 

Officer is satisfied that treasury management practices in year have operated in 
accordance with the approved performance management criteria. 

 Approved the proposal for an in year amended to the Council’s approved Minimum 

Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy. The current policy is included in appendix C. 
Section 5.16 of this report details the proposal to move to applying MRP using the 

annuity methos and a weighted average life per financial year. The change in policy 
will generate a £3.2 million revenue saving in 2023/24 

6 Investment & Borrowing Strategy Financial Year 2024-25 (G4444) 

Shannon Coleman Slaughter introduced a report (Agenda Item 7), which sought to 
consolidate the investments and borrowing strategy for the year ahead by detailing how 

and where the Council would invest and borrow in the forthcoming year, within a 
particular framework. It was noted that the paper would form part of the Budget papers 
which would be reviewed by Council on 29 February 2024. It was highlighted that the 

Council would not be fully financing the Capital Strategy. The Investment and Borrowing 
Strategy would be set lower than the Capital programme as the Council was proposing to 

dispose of some commercial property to enable capital receipt and future capital 
financing from those receipts.   

Councillor Howard Wollaston queried whether West Point House should be included as 

one of the non-operational properties. Shannon Coleman-Slaughter explained that the 
report separated the commercial investment assets which were directly financed from 

borrowing as opposed to those assets not directly financed by borrowing.  

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee noted the report.  

7 Risk Management Q2 2023/24 Report (G4470) 

Catalin Bogos introduced a report (Agenda Item 8), which highlighted the corporate risks 
as at the end of September 2023, and the actions that had been implemented to mitigate 

those risks. Catalin Bogos explained that ‘gross rating’ referred to the risk without any 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 29 JANUARY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

mitigation, and the ‘current rating’ was at the time of reporting which took into 
consideration the mitigations in place at that time. 

It was reported that the Council had adopted a new Council Strategy in October 2023 
and that the risks detailed within the report were aligned to the new Strategy. 

It was noted that one additional risk had been added to the risk register.  

Councillor Howard Woollaston commented that the heat map illustrated at Appendix C 
appeared to be particularly red. Catalin Bogos explained that only the highest risks were 

reported and escalated to the Corporate Risk Register and so it was to be expected that 
they would be the highest rated risks of all those risks monitored throughout the Council.   

Councillor Christopher Read queried whether it would be possible for future reports to 
contain a graph detailing how the risks were trending. Catalin Bogos noted that there 
would be little historical data as the current system had only been implemented the 

previous year, however agreed that it would be possible to review quarterly trends.  

David Southgate suggested that as a risk management tool, the Committee were 

reviewing data that was effectively six months old, and queried whether the Council used 
the risk management tool pro-actively. Catalin Bogos explained that the report was being 
reviewed by the Committee for assurance purposes to approve that the risk management 

process was sound rather than to assist with the actual management of risk. Further it 
was noted that all Members had access to risk management data in real time.  

Councillor Laura Coyle queried whether there was any target for de-escalation of risks. 
Catalin Bogos explained that there was no target for escalation or de-escalation, but that 
the priority was to identify, monitor and mitigate against risks. 

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee  

 Noted the September 2023 position and actions undertaken to minimise the impact 

for existing 16 risks on the Corporate Risk Register (CRR), as a result of one new risk 
being escalated and no risks being deescalated from the Corporate Register during 

the reporting period report.  

8 Exclusion of Press and Public 

9 Risk Management Q2 2023/24 Report (G4470) 

(Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of particular person) 

(Paragraph 5 - information relating to legal privilege) 

(Paragraph 6 - information relating to proposed action to be taken by the Local Authority) 

The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 10) concerning the corporate 
risks as at the end of September 2023 and the actions that were being taken to mitigate 

those risks. 

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee 

 Noted the September 2023 position and actions undertaken to minimise the impact 
for existing 16 risks on the Corporate Risk Register (CRR), as a result of one new risk 
being escalated and no risks being deescalated from the Corporate Register during 

the reporting period report.  

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 

 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 29 JANUARY 2024 - MINUTES 
 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


